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Agenda Item No.6      

To:  Joint Audit Committee 

 
Date:  27 November 2013 

 

By:  Chief Finance Officer 

 
Title:  Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2013-14 

 

 

Recommendation - that the report be noted. 
 

 

 
 
Introduction 

1.1 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2013-14 has been underpinned by 
the adoption of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2011, 
which includes the requirement for determining a treasury strategy on the 
likely financing and investment activity for the forthcoming financial year. 

1.2 The Code also recommends that members are informed of Treasury 
Management activities at least twice a year.  This report therefore ensures 
this Police and Crime Commissioner is embracing best practice in 
accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations.  

1.3 Treasury management is defined as: “The management of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money 
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 

associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks.” 

1.4 In addition to reporting on risk management related to treasury activities, 
the Treasury Management Code also requires the Police and Crime 
Commissioner to report on any financial instruments entered into to 
manage treasury risk. 

 



2 / 14 

Compliance 

2.1 The Police and Crime Commissioner for Sussex has complied with all of the 
relevant statutory and regulatory requirements, which require the Police 
and Crime Commissioner to identify and where possible quantify the levels 
of risk associated with its treasury management activities. 

 
2.2 During 2013-14 the Police and Crime Commissioner complied with 

legislative and regulatory requirements.  The Chief Finance Officer 
confirms compliance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement for 2013-14 subject to a breach of compliance with the 
prudential indicator relating to the Maximum % Investments at Variable 
Rates and overnight current account balance as detailed below. 

 
2.3 As previously reported, investments at Variable Rates exceeded the 

maximum target in the last quarter of the 2012-13 year and the first 
quarter of the 2013-14 year.  This was a policy decision when West Sussex 
County Council ceased to provide treasury management services to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner in November 2012.  During the transition 
to in-house treasury management, an operational policy was established 
to minimise counterparty risk by reinvesting on a short term basis when 
fixed interest loans matured during the year.  This only affected the first 

week of the 2013-14 year and no similar breaches have occurred since. 

2.4 Funds exceeded the maximum target for the RBS group of £15m overnight 
on 29 April 2013 when the current account reached £5.4m. The SIBA 

(Special Interest Bearing Account) was already at £10m so the two 
accounts together gave a total counterparty balance of £15.4m.  The 
current account reflects cash at bank and does not specifically form part of 
the investment portfolio, but is monitored and included in this point to 
consider the total counterparty risks taken by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Sussex.  This situation occurs from time to time if funds 
are received into the bank account in the afternoon when trading desks 

are closed for the day, thus preventing re-investment elsewhere. 
 
2.5 During the period, one investment of £5m was made with Bank of 

Scotland for 9 months whereas the Treasury Management Strategy had an 
approved period of 6 months.  The Chief Finance Officer approved the 
transaction on the basis of the increased interest benefit as the increased 
risk from an additional 3 months was perceived to be minimal in this case 
reflecting a small proportion of the overall investment portfolio. 

 
2.6 The Chief Finance Officer confirms that a prudent investment approach has 

been followed with priority given to security and liquidity of amounts 
invested over actual yield achieved. 

 
2.7 Following reviews by Officers supported by advice from the Police and 

Crime Commissioner’s treasury advisor (Arlingclose) there are no revisions 

recommended in relation to the current Treasury Management Strategy for 
2013-14. 
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Economic Background 

3.1 The UK economy showed some improvement, with consumer spending 
boosting growth.  GDP for the first quarter of 2013 was revised up to 
+0.4% and for the second quarter was +0.7%.  Recent data suggestions a 
stronger rate in quarter three.  Revisions by the Office of National 
Statistics to GDP back-data showed the UK avoided a double-dip recession 
in 2012, but that the downturn in 2008-09 was deeper than previously 
estimated.  Growth is now still over 3% below its peak back in 2007. 

3.2 Some positive signs for household spending emerged.  The deterioration in 
real earnings growth (i.e. earnings less inflation) slowed, which implied a 
slower erosion of purchasing power.  Consumer confidence improved.  
Household savings rates remained high, which is unsurprising given the 
uncertain economic outlook, but appear to be on a downward track, 
suggesting spending was being driven by borrowing or lower savings.  This 
raises questions about the sustainability of the recovery at these rates of 
growth. 

3.3 Inflation: Annual CPI for August (published September) was 2.7%.  
Inflation fell in line with expectations and is expected to remain close to 
this level throughout the autumn.  Further out, inflation should fall back 
towards the 2% target as external price pressures fade and a revival in 
productivity growth curbs domestic cost pressures.  The oil price (Brent 

Crude) climbed above $100/barrel on the back of political unrest in Egypt 
and the unresolved crisis in Syria. 

3.4 Monetary Policy:  There was no change to UK monetary policy with 

official interest rates and asset purchases maintained at 0.5% and £375bn 
respectively.  The main development for UK monetary policy was the start 
of Mark Carney’s tenure as Governor and the implementation of forward 
guidance.  Within the August Inflation Report, the Bank stated its forward 
guidance, the main element of which is to defer monetary tightening at 
least until the ILO Unemployment Rate falls to a threshold of 7% (among a 
raft of caveats).  The Bank projected that the probability of this happening 

would remain below 50% until 2016.  The Governor has had to defend the 
Bank’s guidance in the face of rising financial market expectations of an 
earlier rate rise on the back of the encouraging economic data. 

3.5 In his testimony to Congress on 22 May the US Federal Reserve Chairman 
Ben Bernanke stated that, if the nascent recovery in the US economy 
became established, the Fed would reduce its $85bn monthly asset 
purchase programme (QE).  The apparent movement by the Fed towards 
tapering its open-ended QE programme prompted extreme asset price 
volatility in bonds and equities, as investors sought to crystallise gains 
driven by excessive liquidity.  As a consequence, government bond yields 
spiked.  There had been a growing expectation that the Federal Reserve 
would seek to commence ‘tapering’ in September but they took markets 

by surprise and maintained asset purchases at the existing level. 
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3.6 Global:  Whilst the outlook for the global economy appeared to have 
improved over the first half of the calendar year 2013-14, significant 
economic risks remain, particularly in China and the Eurozone.  The 
Chinese banking system is facing tighter liquidity conditions as officials 
seek to slow down rampant credit growth, and, despite the time gained by 
the ECB to allow individual members and the Eurozone as a whole to 
reform their economies, the Eurozone debt crisis has not gone away.  The 
region appears to be dragging itself out of recession and September’s 
German general election passed with little incident but political 
uncertainties, particularly in Italy, could derail any progress towards a 
more balanced and stable regional economy.  The US recovery appeared 
to be in train, but a lack of agreement on the federal budget by the end of 
September caused a partial government shutdown at the start of October, 
which could have an effect on GDP growth.  Political risks also remain 
regarding the debt ceiling. 

Debt Management 

4.1 In line with the Prudential Code the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Sussex has approval to undertake long-term borrowing through the Public 
Works Loan Board (PWLB) to finance part of the capital programme.  The 
Police and Crime Commissioner approved its 2013-14 budget and 
prudential indicators in February 2013.  This sets out the proposed capital 

programme for the period together with an approved level of borrowing 
(the Capital Financing Requirement). 

4.2 The Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) remains an attractive source of 

borrowing as it offers flexibility and control.  As concerns mounted over 
the timing of the removal or ‘tapering’ of QE by the US Federal Reserve, 
gilts sold off and yields rose in May and June.  The sharp rise in gilt yields 
led to a corresponding rise in PWLB rates, with the most pronounced 
increase was for 10 year loans where rates as at 30 September were 
0.83% higher than 1 April.   

4.3 The Police and Crime Commissioner for Sussex qualifies for borrowing at 

the ‘Certainty Rate’ (0.20% below the PWLB standard rate) for a 12 month 
period from 1 November 2012.  In April the PCC for Sussex submitted its 
application to CLG along with the 2013-14 Capital Estimates Return (CER) 
to access this reduced rate for a further 12 month period from 1 
November 2013. 
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Long-Term Borrowing 

5.1 In line with the submission to CLG the Chief Finance Officer of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner for Sussex continues to recommend that no 
external borrowing be taken during 2013-14.  As a consequence no new 
borrowing was undertaken between April and October 2013.  At 30 
September 2013 the PWLB long-term borrowing held by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for Sussex amounted to £4.5m with a maturity 
profile of 15 to 20 years. 

5.2 The Chief Finance Officer forecasts that total interest of £0.2m will be 
payable to PWLB in 2013-14 relating to long-term borrowing by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner for Sussex, representing an average interest rate 
of 4.5%. 

5.3 Use of internal resources in lieu of borrowing by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Sussex has, therefore, continued to be the most cost 
effective means of funding capital expenditure.  This also lowers overall 
treasury risk by reducing both external debt and temporary investments. 

5.4 The long-term borrowing portfolio continues to be periodically reviewed in 
consultation with treasury management advisors (Arlingclose).  Whilst 
there are several claims that competitive alternative borrowing sources to 
the PWLB are readily available, the PWLB remains the preferred source of 
borrowing given the transparency and control that its facilities continue to 

provide. 

5.5 The increase in PWLB repayment rates during the period lowered the 
premium that would apply on premature redemption of loans, but the 

premium was still relatively expensive for the loans in the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s portfolio and therefore unattractive for debt rescheduling 
activity.  No rescheduling activity was undertaken as a consequence. 

5.6 The Police and Crime Commissioner for Sussex will continue to first assess 
early repayment or rescheduling against the requirements of the business 
plan and any future borrowing requirements.  Where rescheduling is 
appropriate, the Police and Crime Commissioner will consider alternative 

refinancing to achieve cost savings and a reduction in risk. 

5.7 No short-term borrowing was undertaken during the first half of 2013-14.  
All daily cash flow shortages were funded by withdrawals from instant 
access accounts and Money Market Funds held by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Sussex.   
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Heritable Bank 

6.1 The Sussex Police Authority had three deposits with Heritable Bank 
totalling £6.8m when Heritable was taken into administration in October 
2008 following the failure of its Icelandic parent company, Landsbanki.  An 
original claim of £6.84m was submitted to the administrators Ernst & 
Young in November 2008, which included interest accrued at the date of 
Heritable entering administration (£44,828). 

6.2 During 2013-14 a dividend payment of 16.73% (£1,145,451.55) was 
received in August 2013 bringing to a total 94% of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s total claim against investments in Heritable Bank. 

6.3 CIPFA issued further guidance in September 2013 when LAAP 82 (update 
8) was issued.  At the time of issuance of this Bulletin, there was no 
evidence to suggest that there will be any further dividends in amounts 
that might be considered material.  Such evidence may become available 
in future, for example through the medium of statutory reports to creditors 
issued by the Heritable administrators (EY), at which point a further 
update to this Bulletin will be considered.  In view of this information, 
LAAP currently recommends the estimate of the recoverable amount is 
based on a total repayment of 94% and that no further dividends are 
assumed to be paid after August 2013.  

6.4 Payments received have been used to reduce the loan principal 

outstanding; interest adjustments if appropriate will be made when the 
final settlement total is known. 

6.5 The position with regard to Heritable investments at 30 September 2013: 

 

 

 

£’000 

Original Investment    6,800  

2009-10 Dividends received (34.98 pence in the £)  (2,394) 

2010-11 Dividends received (15.13 pence in the £) (1,035) 

2011-12 Dividends received (17.81 pence in the £) (1,219) 

2012-13 Dividends received (9.36 pence in the £) (641) 

2013-14 Dividends received (16.73 pence in the £) (1,145) 

Balance to recover (excluding 2008-09 impairment)       366 

20% Loan impairment recognised in 2008-09 accounts (1,360) 

Position at 30 September 2013     (994)  

 

6.6 The amounts to be recognised in the accounts in respect of the value of 
the deposits, and the impairments to be charged to the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement are accounting estimates.  It is for the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Sussex to determine whether the 
impact of LAAP Bulletin 82 (update 8) is material based on circumstances 
and discussion with auditors.  However, initial indications are that it is 
unlikely to be material. 
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Investment Performance 

7.1 The original estimate of investment income for the year was £0.617m, 
representing an average interest rate of 0.75% on an assumed average 
portfolio of £95m (giving rise to interest income of £0.713m less a 
£0.096m transfer to the PFI reserve). 

7.2 Short term money market rates have remained at very low levels and 
fixed term deposits fell during the first half of 2013-14 for maturities up to 
one year.  As a result the average interest rate achieved by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner on the investment portfolio is lower than that 
originally forecast in February 2013. 

7.3 The investment income forecast based on actual interest received in the 
first half of the 2013-14 year as compared with the original budget is 
summarised in the table below:  

 
Movement from original investment income budget 
 

 
£’000 

Original Budget       617 

Higher investment portfolio than budgeted (by £6.8m)       51  

Lower rate of return than assumed budgeted rate (-0.271%) (276) 

Higher than budgeted transfer to the PFI reserve          35 

Net Interest received (after PFI transfer)       427 

 

7.4 Actual interest received by the Police and Crime Commissioner in the first 
six month period of 2013-14 (£0.252m) includes car loan interest of 
£0.006m. 

7.5 For the Police and Crime Commissioner’s daily average investment 
portfolio of £101.8m this represents a gross investment return for 2013-
14 of 0.48%.  This exceeded the gross yield Blackrock Sterling Liquidity 

Fund benchmark of 0.31% by 0.17%. 

7.6 The UK Bank Rate has been maintained at 0.5% since March 2009 and is 
not expected to rise until 2016-17.   

7.7 During the first six months of 2013-14 the Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Sussex operated two instance access call accounts with UK-regulated 
banks (HBOS and Natwest Reserve) and eight Sterling Money Market 
Funds, where funds were deposited and withdrawn without notice. 
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7.8 The Police and Crime Commissioner’s gross investment return as 
compared with the benchmark (Blackrock) and the Bank of England base 
rate is shown graphically below: 

Investment Rate of Return 2013-14
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7.9 The Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) Investment 

Guidance (revised 1 April 2010) requires local authorities and the Police 
and Crime Commissioners’ to focus on security and liquidity, rather than 

yield.   

Investment Activity 

9.1 The Guidance on Local Government Investments in England gives priority 

to security and liquidity and the Police and Crime Commissioner’s aim is to 
achieve a yield commensurate with these principles. 

9.2 During the first half of 2013-14 the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(excluding Pension Fund cash deposits) had an average amount invested 
of £101.8m. 
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 2012-13 2013-14 

Investment  

Balance  

31-Mar 

Investments 

Made 

Investments 

Realised 

Balance  

30-Sep 

£'m £'m £'m £'m 

UK Banks - Fixed Deposits 0.0 35.0 0.0 35.0 

Non UK Banks - Fixed Deposit 0.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 

UK Banks - Call Accounts 10.0 44.1 (44.1) 10.0 

UK Building Societies 0.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 

Debt Management office 10.1 39.7 (49.8) 0.0 

Money Market Funds 60.0 67.3 (97.3) 30.0 

Heritable Bank (i) 1.5 0.0 (1.1) 0.4 

Total 81.6 216.1 (192.3) 105.4 

(i) Excludes £1.36m impairment recognised in the 2008-09 accounts 

9.3 The increase in the average investment portfolio at 30 September 2013 is 
a consequence of the receipt of government grants and precepts from 
districts, in advance of 2013-14 capital and revenue expenditure. 

9.4 Security of capital has remained the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
main investment objective.  This has been maintained by following the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s counterparty policy as set out in its 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2013-14.  Investments 
during the year to date included: 

• Deposits with the Debt Management Office (DMO) 
• Deposits with other local authorities 
• Call accounts and term deposits with Banks systemically important to 

the UK’s banking system (Barclays, HSBC, Lloyds Group, RBS Group) 
• Deposits with Nationwide Building Society 

• Deposits with high credit quality non-UK banks comprising Nordea Bank 
Finland, Svenska Handelsbanken Sweden and Credit Agricole Corporate 
and Investment Bank France 

• Money Market Funds 

 
Credit Risk 

9.5 Counterparty credit quality is assessed and monitored with reference to 
credit ratings (Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poors rating agencies); 
credit default swaps prices; GDP of the country in which the institution 
operates; the country’s net debt as a percentage of GDP; sovereign 
support mechanisms/potential support from a well-resourced parent 
institution; equity prices and general media alerts.   

9.6 Counterparty credit quality has been monitored by way of weekly update 
meetings with the Chief Finance Officer and regular portfolio updates to 
the Police and Crime Commissioner.  The minimum long-term counterparty 
credit rating determined for the 2013-14 Treasury Strategy was A-/A-/A3 

across rating agencies Fitch, S&P and Moody’s. 
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9.7 The movement in the Police and Crime Commissioner’s investment 
portfolio by the credit ratings of the financial institution is shown in the 
following table: 

Deposits with financial 

institutions (detail) 

2012-13 2013-14 

31-Mar 
£'m 

30-Jun 
£'m 

30-Sep 
£'m 

Debt Management Office 10.1 0.0 0.0 

AAA rated counterparties (i) 60.0 51.8 30.0 

AA rated counterparties (ii) 0.0 0.0 13.9 

A rated counterparties (iii) 10.0 35.0 61.1 

Heritable Bank (iv) 1.5 1.5 0.4 

Total 81.6 88.3 105.4 

(i) Money Market Funds    

(ii) Non UK Banks Nordea and Svenska Handelsbanken 

(iii) UK Banks Barclays, Standard Chartered, Natwest, HBOS, Non UK Bank Credit Agricole CIB, 
and UK Building Society Nationwide  

(iii) Excludes £1.36m impairment recognised in the 2008-09 accounts 

Liquidity 

9.8 In keeping with CLG’s Guidance on Investments, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner maintained a sufficient level of liquidity through the use of 
overnight and short-term deposits and the use of instant access call 
accounts. 

9.9 The maximum period for investments was set at 364 days, with explicit 
approval required from the Police and Crime Commissioner to extend 
beyond this time period.  There were no such long term investments 
placed by the Police and Crime Commissioner during the first half of the 
2013/14 year.  

9.10 The maturity profile of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s investments is 

shown below: 

Deposits with financial 
institutions 

2012-13 2013-14 

31-Mar 

£'m 

30-Jun 

£'m 

30-Sep 

£'m 

Instant Access Call Accounts 70.0 66.8 40.0 

Up to one month 8.4 0.0 15.0 
One month to 3 months 1.7 0.0 10.9 
3 months to 6 months 0.0 10.0 34.1 
6 months to 1 year 0.0 10.0 5.0 
Greater than 1 year 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Heritable Bank (i) 1.5 1.5 0.4 

Total 81.6 88.3 105.4 

(i) Heritable deposits not shown in specific time periods as final repayments dates unknown 
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Counterparty Update 

9.11 In April 2013 Fitch downgraded the UK’s long-term sovereign rating by 
one notch from AAA to AA+, the second of the rating agencies to do so 
(Moody’s had downgraded the UK’s ratings in February to Aa1).  Where 
assigned, local authorities’ ratings, which benefit from an uplift due to 
their close and direct links to central government, were also downgraded. 

9.12 The proposed sale of 632 Lloyds’ branches to the Co-op Bank - referred to 
as Project Verde - fell through in April 2013.  These branches were 
transferred in September to TSB Bank, a new bank which will be sold 
through a listing on the stock market in 2014. 

9.13 In May 2013 Moody’s downgraded the long-term rating of Co-op Bank by 
six notches from A3 to Ba3 which is sub-investment grade.  The 
downgrade reflected the agency’s opinion that the bank faced the risk of 
further substantial losses in its non-core portfolio.  In June 2013 the Co-op 
announced it had a £1.5bn regulatory capital shortfall requiring a 
recapitalisation via burden-sharing with junior creditors and asset 
disposals of its parent’s insurance businesses.  Moody’s downgraded the 
bank’s long-term rating a further four notches to Caa1 whilst Fitch 
downgraded the long-term from BBB- to BB-. 

9.14 In the Chancellor’s Mansion House speech on 19 June he signalled his 
intention to sell the government’s stake in the Lloyds Banking Group 

reasonably soon and a 6% stake was indeed sold to institutional investors 
on 17 September at a price of 75p.  In a positive move, Fitch upgraded 
Lloyds’ viability rating to bbb+.  The situation was more complicated with 

RBS since its problems were greater and reflected in its share price.  It 
appeared that a ‘good bank’ and ‘bad bank’ split for RBS was being 
favoured by the Chancellor and sat behind the announcement concerning 
the departure of RBS Chief Executive, Stephen Hester, who disagreed with 
that route. 

9.15 Moody’s placed the RBS’s long-term of A3 and standalone financial 
strength rating of D+ on review for downgrade rating of D+ on review for 

downgrade on 5 July 2013, amid concerns about the impact of any 
potential breakup of the bank on creditors.  Although the probability of 
losses remains low there is a possibility of capital impairment especially as 
the government has clearly indicated that it will not put up any further 
taxable funds.  The Police and Crime Commissioner portfolio currently has 
a maximum duration on RBS investments of overnight. 
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9.16 Money market rates for the first half of 2013-14 are illustrated in the table 
and graph below. 

Date 
Bank 
Rate 

O/N 
LIBID 

7-day 
LIBID 

1-
month 
LIBID 

3-
month 
LIBID 

6-
month 
LIBID 

12-
month 
LIBID 

2-yr 
SWAP 
Bid 

3-yr 
SWAP 
Bid 

5-yr 
SWAP 
Bid 

01/04/2013 0.50 0.40 0.50 0.40 0.44 0.51 0.75 0.59 0.68 0.97 

30/04/2013 0.50 0.50 0.47 0.40 0.44 0.51 0.75 0.57 0.64 0.91 

31/05/2013 0.50 0.38 0.42 0.40 0.44 0.51 0.75 0.68 0.82 1.15 

30/06/2013 0.50 0.43 0.38 0.40 0.44 0.51 0.75 0.78 0.99 1.52 

31/07/2013 0.50 0.42 0.50 0.40 0.44 0.51 0.75 0.68 0.86 1.39 

31/08/2013 0.50 0.43 0.41 0.41 0.44 0.51 0.76 0.81 1.1 1.71 

30/09/2013 0.50 0.38 0.38 0.41 0.44 0.51 0.76 0.83 1.12 1.73 

Average 0.50 0.42 0.44 0.40 0.44 0.51 0.75 0.71 0.89 1.34 

Maximum 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.45 0.53 0.65 0.84 0.95 1.32 1.99 

Minimum 0.50 0.35 0.38 0.40 0.44 0.51 0.75 0.55 0.62 0.87 

Spread 0.00 0.15 0.12 0.05 0.09 0.14 0.09 0.40 0.70 1.12 

 
 

Money Market Rates 2013-14
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Safe Custody Arrangements 

9.17 By establishing custody arrangements, the Police and Crime Commissioner 
is better placed to consider the use of alternative investment instruments 
in response to evolving credit conditions. 

9.18 The Police and Crime Commissioner for Sussex set up a custody account 
with King & Shaxon in September 2012.  Having set up the custody 
account, the Police and Crime Commissioner now has the ability to use a 
number of approved investment instruments as outlined in the 2013-14 
Treasury Strategy and diversify the investment portfolio.  Investment 
instruments requiring a custodian facility include Treasury Bills, 
Certificates of Deposit, Gilts, Corporate Bonds and Supranational Bonds. 

9.19 King & Shaxon custody arrangements have been used by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner in accordance with the Treasury Management 
Strategy to purchase certificates of deposit with Nordea Bank Finland, 
Credit Agricole CIB France, Svenska Handelsbanken Sweden and 
Nationwide Building Society totalling £40m during 2013-14 to 30 
September 2013. 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDED – that the report be noted. 

 
JOHN EAGLES                                                                                                 
CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

Contact:  John Eagles, Chief Finance officer    

Tel No:  01243 777292                                                                                                      
E-mail:  john.eagles@sussex-pcc.gov.uk   
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               Appendix 1 

SUSSEX POLICE INVESTMENT INCOME     
     
Original Budget Assumptions     
     
From Sussex Police TM Strategy Report 2013/14, para 7.4     
Average Portfolio of £82.2m (including PFI reserve), break down illustrated below:   
Average rate of return 0.75% on investment portfolio     
  2013-14 to Q2 

  
BUDGET 

PORTFOLIO 

RATE 
OF 

RETURN 
BUDGET 

INTEREST 
  £'000 % £'000 
Investment Portfolio  95,000 0.75% 713 
Less PFI reserve  (12,800) 0.75% (96) 

INVESTMENT INCOME BUDGET 2012-13  82,200  617 
     
Note: Budget therefore assumes £95.0m available to invest by way of various financial instruments 
     
Actual Outturn     
     
INTEREST SURPLUS COMPARED WITH BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2013 
     
  2013-14 to Q2 
  £'000 % £'000 
Average Portfolio (excluding PFI reserve)   101,846   
Average Investment Return    0.479% 246 
     

  PORTFOLIO  BUDGET 
INTEREST 

  £'000  £'000 
(a) Average investment portfolio > than assumed in original 
budget  6,846 0.75% 51 
     
(b) Actual rate of return < than assumed in original budget  101,846 -0.271% (276) 
     
(c) Transfer to PFI Reserve (diff’ to 0.75% budget assumptions) (12,800) -0.271% 35 
(c) Transfer to PFI Reserve (diff’ to reserve level assumptions)  73 0.479% 0 
(c) Transfer to PFI Reserve (total difference to assumptions)  (12,727)  35 

     

INTEREST SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)    (190) 
     
  2013-14 to Q2 

  
ACTUAL 

PORTFOLIO 

RATE 
OF 

RETURN 
ACTUAL 

INTEREST 
  £'000 % £'000 
Investment Portfolio  101,846 0.48% 488 
Less PFI reserve  (12,727) 0.48% (61) 

INVESTMENT INCOME ACTUAL 2012-13 AS AT 30-SEP-13  89,119  427 
 


